LOCAL LAW # OF 2020 AMENDING CERTAIN PORTIONS OF CHAPTER 139 OF THE SWEDEN TOWN CODE

Be it enacted by the Sweden Town Board, County of Monroe, State of New York (hereinafter referred to as the Board), as follows:

SECTION 1. TITLE

This Local law shall be referred to as "Local Law # of 2020 amending certain portions of Chapters 139 of the Sweden Town Code".

SECTION 2. AUTHORIZATION

This Local Law is adopted pursuant to the legislative authority in Municipal Home Rule Law §10 and Town Law §261-§264.

SECTION 3. PURPOSE AND INTENT

The Town of Sweden (sometimes hereinafter referred to as Sweden) deems it necessary to enact certain modifications and changes to portions of Chapter 139 of the Sweden Town Code to best serve the public interests of Sweden and its population. Consequently, the Board has conducted a review of the Sweden Town Code and this Local Law is the result of that review.

SECTION 4. AMENDMENTS TO CHAPTER 139 - PLUMBING

Sweden Town Code §139-1 is hereby changed to read:

 "A plumbing permit shall be required for any new structure with plumbing being installed, and/or for remodeling or structural additions whereby plumbing is being added, modified or relocated."

2. Use of the word "license" or "licenses" in this Chapter shall be deleted and replaced by the word "permit" or "permits".

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY AND/OR VALIDITY

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section or part of this Local Law, or the application thereof to any person, individual, firm or corporation, or circumstance, shall be adjudged by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such order or judgment shall not affect impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section or part of this Local law, or in its application to the person, individual, firm or corporation, or circumstance, directly involved in the controversy in which said order or judgment shall be rendered.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Local Law shall take effect upon the date it is filed in the Office of the New York State Secretary of State in accordance with the Municipal Home Rule Law §27. Dated: Brockport, New York , 2020